DL-5550N-3,-7 N

High Speed 1-Needle Lockstitch Industria
Machine with Automatic Thread Trimmer

DDL-5550N-3
DDL-5550N-7

29121506

i@

I Sewing

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER
COMPONENTS

2. MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS

3. NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT &
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

110-70851
119-00304
$5-6080410-3P
110-00358

e b A OB 0604

TA-1250705-R0
B1114-012-000
$5-4120815-SP

DESCRIPTIOR

FACE PLATE ASM,
FACE PLATE GASKET

SCREV  1/8-44 L=4
ARM OIL SHIELD ASM.
UG

RUBBER PLUG

THREAD GUIDE PIN
SCREW 3/16-28 L=9

1
1
1
1
2
1
1
8
#05  111-02605 CORD HOLDER 1
110-70901 SIDE PLATE 1
110-00619 GASKET 1
#01  (M-3002000-01  ATTENTION SEaL 1
#06  CM-3002001-41  SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SHALL). 1
100-04108 GROUND WARK 1
SS-4)20615-SP _ SCREW 3/16-28 1.=0 i
TA-2000502-R0  RUBBER PLUG 1
802 S5-6121840-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 1
462 111-00500 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER 1
TA-2101002-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1
402 111-00104 MAGHET CORD RUBBER 1
21 110~72451 THREAD TEHSION ASH. 1
22 110-45002 FIRST TENSION FOST {1}
23 110-45200 THREAD TENSIDN GUGIDE 8%
24 B3214-047-000  BUBBIN WINDER TEHSION BISC 2)
A E— =45101 . THREAD TENSION SPRING (1)
26 116-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT (D
27 $5-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 1
28 114-00408 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 1
29 SS-4120615-SF  SCREW 3/18-28 L=6 1
N B =189 MREAD GUIDE & 1
31 110-01560 SCREW 1
32 110-72352 THREAD TENSTON ASH. 1
32 110-72204 TENSIGH NOT 1
34 B3120-125-000  ROTATING STOPPER (1}
B ] 9-012-A00 . TENSICH SPRIHG (3
38 B3132-552-000  THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER [88]
37 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK 2)
38 B3115-5852-000  TENSIOE POST (1%
3% B3128-012-000  TAKE-UP SPRING (1}
49 B3117-1268-000  TENSION POST SOCKET {1
41 $5-80906G70-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 n
42 $S-8150710-SP SCREV 15/64-28 L=7 1
43 B3118~552-E00  TENSION RELEASING 1
44 B1109-012-10B  THROAT PLATE (1) 1
_4h S-2310620-TP CREY 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
46 38~2110915-SP SCREY 11/64-40 (=8.5 1
47 110-18603 ARM THREAD GUIDE 8 1
48 S$S-61106810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 1
44 TA-1250408-R0  RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 3

50 S8-4120916-5P  SCREVW 3/156-28 L=9
51 110-01658 BED SLIDE ASM. 1
52 B1110-012-000  SLIDE PLATE 48]
53 116-01609 BED SL1DE SPRING n
54 $5-6060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 (2)
1 T 110-21304 BED SCREW STUD 4
56 VT-0539002-KS  TOOTHED VASHER p=5.3 1
57 110-30400 RUBBER PLATE 1
58 #01  180-77503 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 1
58 #03  110-30202 RUBBER BUSHING 1
L0 #04  RUL0Q-G52-000  THROAT °|ATE 1
61 #OT  HB00B-350-AAC  RESISTARCE PACK AC ASH. i
62 #08  HB008-350~Adk  RESISTANCE PACK AA ASH. 1
63 #08  HGOOB-350-AAL  RESISTANCE PACK AL ASH. 1
64 #10  MBOOS-350-AAF  RESISTANCE PACK AF ASH. 1
B4 807  S8-4121215-SP  SCREY 3/16-28 L=12 1
66 807 ¥S-0510002-KP  SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2X%1.3 H
87 #07  WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X%1 1

Note #01....FOR JE

#02....FOR ODL-5550N-3-08, -¥&

DDL-55504-7-0k, ~4B

#03. .. .FOR DOL-5550H-7-00, -40

#04., .. .FOR JA

#05. ., EXCEPT DDL-5550K-7-00
#08. .., EXCEPT JE

#07... .FOR DDL-55508~7

408. .. .FOR JA (DDL-5550H-7}
#09....FOR JH (DDL-5550N-7)
#10... .FOR JE (DDL-5550N-7)

N0 NOTE

DESCRIPTIGH

#02. .. FOR DDL-55008-3-0B,-¥B

Note #01..,.FOR

®02. .. .FOR
#03....FOR
#04, .. FOR

PART HO. REF.HO NOTE  PART ¥O. DESCRIPTICN
1 $5-8151150-5P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 ! 1 81405-012-000  CAP
2 110-17357 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT ASM 1 2 B1402-552-000-A NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER
3 110-02904 ROLLER FELT 1 3 110-35003 HEEDLE BAR
1 110-39070 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASH. 1 4 B1411-552-040  NEEDLE ROD HOLDER ASM
5 119-39062 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASK 0 5 $5-8090670-TP__ SCRE_0/64-40 L=6
5 R0l  B1905-541-B00  KEEDLE BEARING n § B1414-565-000  SLIDE BLUCK
7 110-05204 NEEDLE BAR CRANK M 7 110-18801 HEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
8 B1408-552-000  NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD (1 8 B1403-155-000  REEDLE BAR BUSKING, LOVER
9 B1903-552-000  LEFT SCREW n 9 $5-7080510-TP  SCREV 1/8-44 L=4.5
10 110-02169 COUNTERVE [GHT_ASH i 10 110-05303 HEEDLE BAR THREAD GUID
11 $5-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 Y i1 NDB-10081400  NEEDLE DBXI n14
12 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW  1/4-40 L=6 (21 12 B1306-155~0C0  GEAR & PINION ASM,
13 R0-0442401-00  RUBBER RING ! 13 B1306-155-080  GEAR & PINIOR ASH., UPPER
14 55-7681650-TP  SCREV 9/32-28 L=16 (1) 14 B1305-012-040  GEAR ASH.
15 110-02110 COUNTER VEIGHT i) 13 S3-8060810-TP  SCREY 1/4-40 1=8
16 11008059 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ASH. 1 16 B1306-155-0A0  PIKION ASM
17 SS-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 {2 17 55-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8
18 110-08090 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM (1 18 81307-155-0B0  GEAR & PINION ASM.. LOVER
19 $S-6090850-5P  SCREW §/64-40 L=5 2 18 31307“135'°%g SEAR N, ARt
20 110-0240% HAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR 1 0 B3 BER0810 2
21 110-02508 01L SEAL 1 1 B1308-155-040  PINICH A’SH.
22 RC-1B50001-KP SHAP RING 18.5 1 22 $S-8660810-TP SCREV 1/4-40 L=8
23 €5-147121A-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM.D=14,72 ¥=i2 1 s 10-0400 DR AP
24 §$-8660610-TP  SCREV 1/4-40 L=0 12) 4 oottt ROSHIRC B uppER
25 110-52107 MAIH SHAPT FEOHT BUSHING 1 25 GB, UEPER o
2 B1215-552-000  01L ADJUSTING COLLAR 1 26 110-04207 T Sa HIRG, LOVER
27 110-02300 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE 1 27 li0-15807 BUSHIKG, KEAR
28 HX-0004300-00 (LIP 1 28 #02  MC-2005007-50  NEEDLE 134 75
20 B1909-505-000  RUBBER h 29 (S-079101A-5%  THRUST COLLAR ASH. D=7.94 W=10
50 0 10-71481 HARD UHEEL ASK 1 30 $§-6110420-TP  SCREY 11/64-40 L=4.8
31 W02 110-71487 HAND WHEEL ASH. ) b N SEveees Hoor DRIVING SHAFT
32 WP-0450801-SD  VASHER 4.5X10X0.8 2 32 L0 I sp  LopbIN CASE MOLDER
33 §S-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 2 3 w0l 10-38850  HOoK ASK =8
34 110-71453 HAND WHEEL ASH. o . 1loseind BUSHING. ASH. . FEONT
35 HA007-110-0AA  MAGHET FITTING BASE A ASH 0w 4 0T oSS EST  HRUST COLLAF aSh.
36 H4007-110-0A5  NAGHET FITTING BASE B ASH. D 37 $5-8110410-TF  SCREV 117/64-40 L= 3.5
37 $5-6111210-SP  SCREY 11/64-40 L=12 @ 2 10015055 DIL SEAL SCREY ASH
38 110-32562 DYHAHD STATOR 1 39 110-15908 oIl Viek :
39 SL-4051001-HZ  SCRER M5 190 2 49 B1808-552-000 DIl SEAL SCREY
4 11003001 _ OIL AHOUNT ADJUSTING BIN . . 1. i ESFYEN
Ry | e
4 110-08109 THRUST COLLAR | b 110-38503 OIL SHIELD
a3 110-02003 HALN SEAFT ! 44 BO4  111-21207 HEEOLE BAR
e . 45 #03. MDP-50031400 _ NEEDLE DPX5 #14
Note #01... SELECTIVE PART(A ~ D s SS-4120915-SP SCREV 3/16-28 1.<9

JH
JE
30
JELJO

From the library of. Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




L HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS 5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS 6. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

EF. NG NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION oty REF.HO  NOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION 0w REF.NG  NOTE PART %O, DESCRIPTION Qe
1 110-71800 HAND LIFTER 1 #01T 111-00401 FEED ADJUST ROD 1 1 110-40358 KHIFE URIT 1
2 B1521-555-000  SCREW | 2 110-09602 FEED REGULATOR PIN 1 2 SD-0460703-TP  HINGE SCREW D=4.8 H=7 M
ki RO-0371801-00  RUBRER RING 3 $$-60R0670-TP  SCRE¥  9/64-4C L=6 2z 3 110-40508 FORKED BASE FOR KBIFE (1}
4 110-08756 HAND LIFTER CAM ASH. 4 110-09761 FEED REGULATCR 1 4 110-40409 HOVING KNIFE HINGE SCREV It}
5 110-06350 HAND LIFTER LINK ) 110-11509 FEED _REGULATOR BUSHIHG 1 5 - 110-40052 MOYING KBIFE ASM (1}
8 RE-0500000-KD  E-RING 6 $§-7120770-SH  SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 1 5 110-40300 KNTFE MOUNTING BASE n
7 110-06589 LINK SHAFT 7 110-09909 FEED REGULATOR SCREY 1 7 116-40201 THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE (1)
% RE-0500000-XC  E-RING 3 B1148-555-000  SPRING 1 & 55-2080210-5P  SCREV 3/32-58 L=2.3 {1y
9 110-06202 LIFTING LEVER 9 110-562701 PIN 1 ¢ $5-4080620-TP  SCREY 1/8-44 L=6 (2)

190 110-07309 E-RING 10 110272006 FEED_DIAL ] 10 D2406-555-D0H  COUNTER KMIEE (1
11 116-07101 HINGE SCREY 11 $5-6121860-SP  SCREY 3/16-28 L=18 1 11 HK-0346101-40  HOUSING 14D 1
12 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREYV D= 7.24 H= 3.3 12 116-08208 ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING ROD 1 12 $S-4110715-5P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 1
13 110-67200 COMNECTING ROD VERTICAL 13 110-09206 VALKING 7007 PIN C 1 13 110-42553 PICKER ARM ASH. 1

iﬁ 110-07002 LIFTING LEVER LIKK ij ﬁéﬁ‘iigggﬂ-ﬁ’ bgﬁf‘é T%géégg L=6 i 14 110-42504 PICKER ARM )
5 10-06905 LIFTING LEVER CONMECTING ROD 1 5 b CONBECT] A5 110-42652 THREAD -UP_PICKE {

1 SS-7110720-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 1 16 R0-0922702-00  RUBBER RING 1 %BL $S-6090510-SP  SCREY 3%‘525 Eg R (%%

17 802 $S-4150815-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=0 1 17 110-10303 FEED REVERSE SPRING i 7 SD-0841451-SP  HINGE SCREY D= 6.35 K=14.5 1
1 110-45403 WIRE HOLDER A 2 18 RE-0000000-K0  E-RING 1 1% SB-0630275-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.7 1

19 $S-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 1 18 110-10154 FEED REVERSE ARK ASM. ! 19 110-42850 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASH. 1

20 110-45608 ¥IRE HOLDER BRACKET (UPPER) 1 20 110-10410 EEED REVERSE ARK SCREY 1 26 SS-GRE0GI0-TP _ SCREY 1/4-40 L= @

21 #01  B1524-552-0BA  PRESSER FOOT ASK. 1 1 RE-0500000~K0  E-RING ! T 110-42859 CAM COLLAR ASH. 1

22 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING 2 22 110-37405 SPRING 1 22 $S-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/84-40 L= 4.5 0

23 110~18207 TENSTON RELEASE RETURN SPRING 1 23 #02  110-09503 FEED REGULATOR CONNCTING RED 1 110-42284 THREAD TRIMKER DRIVING UNIT 1

24 110-18405 TENSIOH RELEASE PIN SPRING 1 24 110-08008 WALEING FOOT PIN 4 2 110-42058 BASE PLATE ASH. m

25 110-46000 YIRE CABLE HOLDER 1 25 110-08703 %«‘RLKKIEG EQOT _LIHK 110-42707 DRIVIHG. ARN. STOPPER_ASH 1)

26 110-18306 TENSTON RELEASE SUPPORTING PIN 1 28 110-08604 CONNECTING LINE & z 2% 110-42306 PICKER LINK PIN wn

27 $$-4120615-SP SCREYW 3/16-28 L=6 1 27 B0l 111-00252 FEED ADJUST LINX ASH. 1 27 RE-0G00000-KO  E-RIHG 6 (1)

28 110-45352 THREAD TENSION RELEASE VWIRE 1 28 110-08802 ADJUSTING LIWE FULCRUM SHAFT A 2 2% $S-4110715-8P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 (23

20 110-18108 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT 1 20 $3-8150710-5P  SCREV 15/64-28 L=7 2 29 110-41704 CLUTCH SPRING o8

30 110-71602 PRESSER SPRING_REGULATOR 1 30 35-0000620-5P . SCREW 0/04-40 L=0 30 116-41852 CLUTCH PLATE ASH, I5H)

31 110-71701 WOT 1 31 110-37297 FEED BAR SHAFT ! 31 110-42405 PICKER LINK 5

32 B1510-227-000  PRESSER GUIDE BAR 1 32 RC-0150001-KP  RETAINING RING 13.8 1 32 4P-0021016-SH  VASHER (2}

33 B1505-227-000-4 PRESSER SPRING 1 33 B1613-012-100  FEED DOG 1 ! 33 HS-6150430-SP  NUT 15/B4-28 {2}

34 110-06004 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET i 34 $5-4080620-TP  SCREY 1/8-44 L=6 2 34 RE-0BOO00O-KC  E-RING 6 (1

a5 B1501-127-000 _ PRESSER BAR 3 39 110-37355 EEED BAR ASH 1 35 11¢-40607 HOVING KRIFE LINX 6h}

36 116-66103 PRESSER BAR THREAD GUIDE i 30 110-92301 ADJUSTING LINK SPRING GUIDE 1 36 RE-0500000-0  E~RTNG n

37 SS-8660810-TP  SCREE 1/4-40 L=8 1 37 $5-4110515-5P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 2 37 116-40706 HOVIHG KWIFE LIHK PIH (1)

34 SS-6080910-SP SCREW 8/84-40 L=§ 2 38 110~11301 FEED SPRING HOOK 1 38 110-43700 KHIFE RETURN SPRING, B (1)

39 B1502-541-000  PRESSER BAR BUSHING, LOVER 1 39 110-10808 FEED ROCKER SHAFT 1 39 RE-0400000-K0  E~SHAPED SHAP RIKG {4m#) (2)

40 $5-7081110-SP_ SCREY 8/64-40 12105 ] 40 110:09107 YALKING FOOT PIN B 1 a9 . 11641407 ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT (1

41 B1524-012-0B4  PRESSER FUCT ASH. 1 41 $$-6080620-5P  SCREW  9/64-40 L=0 1 41 110-41506 ROLLER RETURM SPRING [$H)

42 110-45705 YIRE HOLDER BRACKET (LOVER) 1 42 NS-B6B0410-5P  HUT 9/32-28 » 1 42 $3-7090610~-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 (1)

13 SS-7110410-SP SCREY  11/64-40 L=4 1 43 110-08356 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANX ASM. 1 43 110-41308 ROLLER ARM BRACKET (H

44 N5-6620310-5P NUT 371632 9 44 55-8121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1.=15.5 e 44 110-40953 ROLLER ARM ASH. (98]

45 110-141568 REAR CRANK ASH i 4% 110-40854 KMIFE DRIVING ARM. ASH (1
Note #01....FOR JA 46 SS~7121610-5P  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 m 4 HK-0346400~0B  PI¥ CONTACT 2
#02....FOR DDL-5550H-7-00,-¥0 47 SD-1000801-SH  HINGE SCREW D=10 i=8 1 47 SS-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=0 2
: 48 110-14206 FEED DRIVING SHAFT ) 1 48 SD-0640631-TP  HINGE SCREW D=5.35 H=6.3 1
44 C5-1471214-SH THRUST COLLAR ASH.D=14.72 %¥=12 1 49 11043657 SOLENCID UKIT 1
54 $S-8000010-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 (23 50 110-42207 LUTCH. LMK 60
51 110-10007 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING 2 3] RE-G500000-K0  E-RING (1
52 H03 110-11400 HORIZOWTAL FEED ROD (& 1 52 110-43205 SOLENCID RUBBER & (1
53 §S5-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/84-40 L=7 1 53 110-43908 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENDID 0
54 RC~0150001-KP  RETAINING RIKG 13.8 1 g4 110-43403 SOLENOID BASE (1)
55 110-37157 FEED 3AR CRAHK ASH 1 55 YP-0450000-50  YASHER 4.5¥8¥0.5 (2}
56 $S-7121416-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 tn 56 NH-6040000-SH NUT 4 (2
57 110-14354 DRIVING SK&FT CHRANK ASH. 1 57 110-43304 SOLENOID RUBBER {1}
58 §§-7111120-5P  SCRE¥ 11/64-40 L=19.5 38 58 NS~6660410-5H  NUT (1
59 W05 B1636-581-CO0  NEEBLE BEARING 1 50 NS-6660430-5P  NUT  1/4-40 55
60 304 B1513-552-000  FEED DOG . 1 80 110-43007 OLENOID PIK I8h)
81 CS-1471214~-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM.D=14.72 ¥=1 1» 61 $5-8110710-TP  SCREY 11/64-40 1.z 6.5 (1)
82 $$~8660610-TP  SCRE¥ 1/4-40 L=6 2y 62 SD-0600361-SP  HINGE SCREY D=6 H=3.8 1
83 RO~0781901-00  RUBBER RING ] 52 $5-41512:5-SP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=12 2
84 110-10519 FEED REVERSE SHAFT 1 64 110-21706 TUBE HOLBER (LOWER) 1
65 116-10708 FEED LEVER METAL 1 65 110-44054 GROUND WIRE ASH. 1
86 $3-8661030-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 1
67 55-8661040-TP  SCREY 1/4-40 L=10 1
58 11072105 REVERSE FEED CORTROL LEVER 1
69 YP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.2X8.4X0.8 ]
70 #02  110-08455 YALKIHG FOOT ADJUSTING LINK 1

Note #01....FOR DDL-5550H-3-0B,-¥
DDL-55508-7-0B, %8
#02....FOR DDL-5550H-7-00, -¥0
#403... FOR JE.J&
#o4. .. . FOR JA
#05., < SELECTIVE PaRT(FOR JE,JA}

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




DDL-5550N-3,-7 NO.1

7. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

8. WIPER COMPONENTS

9. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS

REF.NO  HOTE

DESCRIPTILIOHN

Note #01....FOR

DL -5550N-2-08
DDL-55508-7-08

PART KO, Oty
1 110-75058 REVERSE FEED SWITCH &SM. 1
2 110-72501 REVERSE FEED SWITCH CGUER (1
3 IM-4040655-SP  SCREW M4 L=6 (1}
4 111-02001 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE (1
) 111-02100 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT (1}
6 111-02209 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SPRING %]
7 SH-4041655-SP  SCREW N4 L=16 (1
3 SM-4031501-SC  SCREW M3 L=15 (2)
9 H¥-5000700-00  2-CORE CABTYRE CORD (1.3
10 HE-0346400-08 . PIN CONTACT (2)
11 HA-0019000-00  MICROSYITCH (N
12 111-02308 KICRG SWITCH PLATE (13
13 110-72600 REVERSE FEED SWITCH LEVER )
14 RE-0500000-KP  E-RING 5 2
15 111-01300 REVERSE FEED COMHECTING SEAFT 1
18 RE-0900000-K0  E-RING 9 1
17 111-01151 CONNECTING ARM ASH. 1
18 RE-0400000-KP  E-RING 4 )
19 111-01417 REVERSE FEED CONRECTING LINK 1
20 RE-1200000-K0  E-RING 12 1
21 WP-1802616-S2  YASHER 16X24X2.6 1
2z DZ488-555-R0OG  RURBER PLUNGER 1
23 RE-0400000-X0  E-RING 4 Z
24 111-61003 PLURGER ARM PIH 1
23 L 111=09753 REVERSE FEED MAGRET ASM. . _ . 1
6 $8-4151215-SP  SCREW 15/84-28 | =12 2
27 $5-4120915-SP SCRE¥ 3/16-28 1.=9 1
28 112-17601 VALKING FOOT SPRING 1
29 HK-0346400-0B  PIN CONTACT 2
30 #01  $8-4120815-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=G 1

DESCRIPT] Qv
3 110-75157 WIPER ASH. 1
2 110-7270% VIPER COVER {1}
3 SL-4030621-S%  SCREW M3 ¥ & ()
4 SB-0650321-TP  HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=3.2 (1}
& — NS-5080316-SP  NUT _ 9/G4-40 (1)
8 111-10608 YIPER LINK & )
7 111-10065 CONNECTING LINK (h
8 RE~0250000-K0  E-RING 2.5 (n
9 111-11507 YIPER LIHK B, KINGE SCREV (13
10 11110707 WIPER HINGE SCREY COLLAR (1)
11 111-10806 VIPER SPRING (13
12 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 m
13 111-10400 VIPER RUBBER 4 (1
14 111-10509 WIPER RUBBER B (13
A ~Ail-iesel o VIPER SOLENGID 0N
16 111-12000 WIPER SOLENOID PIN (1
17 HA-0005900-00  POVER SWITCH (1)
18 H¥-200300-00  ELECTRIC VIRE (0.04)
15 HU-5000700-00  2-CORE CABTYRE CORD (1.33)
A - 111210152 YIPER BASE ASM ()
21 111-11804 WIPER LINK COLLAR [§8)
22 5L-4030641-SE SCREW M3 X B (3)
23 HK-0346400-08  PIN CONTACT (2)
24 111-11606 YIPER m
- ~§090540-8P CREY 8/64-40 L= 5.9 (1)
28 111-1130% BRACKET INSTALLIKG COLLAR 1
27 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING (1)
28 11111051 YIPER DRIVING SHAFT ASHM. (13
29 S5-4120915-5P  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 1
30 %01 WP-0482086-SD  WASHER 4.8X11.5%2

Note #01... FOR DDL-5550K-7-W0

REF.HO  HOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION a
1 110-46604 GIL SIGHT WIRDOW
2 RO-1962401-00  RUBBER RING
3 116-21201 HATN SHAFT oIl TUBE
4 $5-4120815-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=6
e B3529-226-000  OL FELT PRESSER
[ 110-21151 OLL RETURH THBE ASH.
7 B3536-122-000  HOLDER
& [4-2520000-00  OIL WICK 0.
g B3514-412-600  OIL ADJUSTING SCREY
Ao B2016-372-000  SPRING
11 110-21300 0IL TUBE
12 110-20054 LUBRICATING OIL PUNP ASH,
13 110-20302 OIL PUMP IHSTALLING BASE
14 110-20005 OIL PUMP
18 110-29708 QIL_PUMP IMPELLER
16 SE-4301041-SR  SCREW D=3 L=1¢
17 116-20203 LUBRICATING OLL PuKp COVLR
18 110-20807 OIL PUMP IHPELLER COVER
19 110-20401 PLUNGER
20 110-20609 PLUNGER _SPRIRG
21 110-20500 PLUNGER SCREW
22 110-20906 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL THUBE
23 SL-4030851-5F  SCREW M3 =8
24 #02  S§5-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9
25 $8-6111010-TP___SCREY 11/64-40 L= 9.5
26 #01  111-00809 CIL PUMP SUPPORT
27 #01  5%-4151215-SP SCREY 15/64-28 L=12
28 110-21409 RUBBER JOINT
29 #01  ¥S-0451040-KP  SPRING WASHER 4.5%8.5X1
30 w02 113-92107 (1L PUHE_SUPPORT
31 #01  WS-0651310-KP  SPRING WASHER 6.5X11X1.3

Note #01....FOR

#02....FOR

DDL-55508-3-08, -¥B
DBL-5550H-7-0B, -¥B
BDL-5550H-7-00, -%#0

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



). OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS 11. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS | 12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

F.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPT I ON e REF.MD NOTE PART RO, DESCRIPTION awr REF.HO  NOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION Oy
1 110-47057 OIL RESERVOIR asH. 1 I 110-76650 SELT COVER ASH. (URBANE GREY) 1 1 229-30356 THREAD STAND ASH. 1
2 110-23017 O1L RESERVOIR | (1 2 116-76601 BELT COVER 4 : (1 z 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER @2
B \ . 3 110-76700 BELT COVER 4 CAP (1) . (33
3 110-24700 GASKET (1t i ie-Fesk BELT COVER B AS &l 3 228-31000 SPOOL PIK
4 110-47107 RUBRER CUSHION i 4 FEA T ek B ASH o 4 99930003 SPOOL REST CUSHION (2)
5_ $$-6700710-SH  SCREW 5/16:24 L=7 () R S T 5 5 229-30804 POUL REST (2)
: 8 110-76957 BELT COVER B CAP ASH. 53] - . - 5
6 B-1082401-00  RUBBER RING IS 5 110-23504 BELT COVER SuppORT. A H 6 SM-60G1610-5C  SCREW HB L=16
z o (1 £ . oub1nl =1t )
7 110-24015 COBNECTING ROT, VERTICAL (1 8 110-25202 BELT COVER & SCREVW z 7 228-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT -
8 110-24106 SPRING (1 g $S-4121415-8P  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 1 & 228-31406 SPOOL REST R]D RUBBER CaP n
9 RE-1000000-K0  E-RING 10 ey 19 ¥P-0BO1016-SD  VASHFR  5X10.5%1 1 9 229-30507 SPOAL RUST ARM X f2)
0 110-24510 BRACKET (1) 11 SK-3412000-SC  $0OD SCREW D=4.1 L=20 9 10 229-3040% SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER (1)
1 SH-9062053-SR  SCREY M8 1220 2 12 YP-0450826-SC  WASHER 4.5%10%0.8 2 11 220-31307 SPOOL REST RO JOTNT (1
2 NM-60G0001-SE  HUT MG 2} 13 110-77567 BOSBIN VINDER COMPL. 1 12 SH-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 (2
3 SH-8063012-TR  SCREW M6 L=30 s 14 110-78250 THREAD TENSTON BRACKET ASH. (1) 13 NM-BO500GT-5E  NUT M5 2
4 SH-0001853-SR  SCREY MG L=17.5 0 15 3-7110840-SP. SCREV 11/64-40 1=7.8 (1) 14 22930209 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 38
5 110-2420% RUEE PRESS ROD 0 16 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK 2) 15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE 2
5 110-23751 ¥NEE PRESS PLATE ASH 1 17 B3129-012-R00  THREAD TERSION SPRING {1y 16 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 2)
. Ter N N e Dl AT (i 18 83125-012-000  THREAD TENSION HUT {1 17 MH-GO50001-SE HUT M5 (23
7 83431-552-000-A KHEE PRESS PLATE COVER o el g 10518 JA0 1e%5 2 L
3 B3419-122-000  KNEF LIFTER PLATE RUD 1) o $8-4110515-50  SCREW 11/64-40 1=3.5 s 1 NM-6160511-SE  HUT MIGXL.5 o
3 110-24403 RUBEEE ) 28 110-78102 ERESSER PLATE ) 19 VP-1702600-50  WASHER 17X30¥2.6 (2)
! O S S, (1 21 B3211-555-000  RUBBER BRAKE D
i 110-23762 KHEE PRESS PLATE. (1} 22 110-78003 POSITIONING FINGER (n
1 110-23801 KHEE PRESS PLATE FCLDER 5! 23 S$D-0490261-SP  HINGE SCREY D=4.S #=2.5 0
2 SM-9061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 (1 24 $5-7081310-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 m
3 110-24304 KMEE PRESS LIFTER ROD 1 25 WP-04808G6-SP YASHER 4.8XB.4X0.8 (1)
4 B0l 111-41454 OIL RESERVOIR ASM, 1 25 110-77500 BOBBIN BASE (0
5 B01  GAK-300010BO  KMEE PRESS.LIFTER ROD_ASH o)) 27 110-77609 BOBBIN PULLEY 9%
3 #01  GAK-30004000  KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD RUBBER a 28 B3204-555-000  BOBBIN WINDER POST a
7 ¥01  RE-0400000-KO  E-RING 4 1) 2% SH~8040502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 (1
8 01  WP-0B21016-SD  NASHER £.2%13X1 (2) ¢ 46-0450820-50  WASHER 4. DX1040.8 Z
] 401 GAK-30005000  SPRING 0 31 5K-3412000-SC  WOOD SCREV D=4.1 L=20 Z
3 ¥01 . 111-41413 OIL RESERVOIR . .. (1)
401 111-41900 GASKET &5

Note #O1..,.FGR JE(DDL-GGBOH-T)

From the library of. Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




DL-5550N-3,-7

13. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL~5550NH~3 14. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL~5550NH~3 15. WIPER COMPONENTS (FOR DDL-5550NH-3-1
DDL—-5550NH-"7 DDL~—-5550NH~7 ; DDL-5550NH~7-F

RS

GG

5

REF.NO  NOTE PART ¥, DESCRIPTION Dy REF.N0  HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qv PART KO, (DESCRIPTIODN it
''''''''''''''' 06062 THREAD CUTTING DRIVING BRIT 4 U a0l 11o-et0sz REVERSE FEED SWITCH ASH. ; 1 HAV-02128000  PRESSER BAR 1
! 3‘10_99992 THREA CL;T‘NG DRYVIRL URTT 2 111-81007 SWITCH BASE 1 2 $5-6110850-TF  SCREW 11/64-40 (=5.5 1
2 110-955651 KHIFE UHIT 1 il p
e S T ey \ 3 116-97102 SYITCH COVER () 3 114-1250¢ YIPER BASE 1
3 1 095”7 ”ﬁ?”‘“,ﬁﬁ‘fﬁ J ASH. & 4 110-97201 KEY TOP (1) { 114-12608 YIPER ARM SPRING 1
4 110-95502 o Cee BASE H 5 111-61403 SUTTCH RETURN SPRING ) 5 141278 VIPES ARY ASH 1
2 114209604 ELR RHIFE i 5 111-61502 SYITCH LEVER SPRING Tt § SD-0550212-TF  KINGE SCREY D=5.5 He2.1 1
6 110-95403 ANIFE THREAD GUIDE ) 7 111-81501 LIMIT SUTTCH {1 7 T14-14512 §IPER STANDARD 1
7 110-95601 KNIFE BRANCH (v g HW-5000700-00  2-CORE CARTYRE CORD (1.45) 8 S5-G080580-TP  SCREW 0/54-40 L=4.5 1
3 SD-0500131-TP  HINGE SCREW D=5 H=1.25 (1 i HK-0346400-0B  PIN CONTACT s ¢ 14o15759 WIPER ASH.. F 1
9 110-94901 SOLENOID RASE 1 10 RE~0320000-KO  E-RIKG 3.2 (5 10 <14-11008 YIPER COYER 1
10 110-73654 THREAD TENSION ASH. ] 11 SK-4020801-SC  SCREW H2 X & (2 11 SL-4030621-S5  SCREW M3 (1
11 110-93606 THREAD TENSION SPRING m 12 SH-4020301-SC  SCRE¥ H2X0.4 L=3 (2) 12 SL-4030641-SE  SCREW {4
12 110-73657 THREAD TENSIGN ASM. 1 13 ¥S-0210002-KN  SPRING WASHER H2 (1) 12 114-11758 WIPER CONNECTING LINK ASH, a
12 B3114-232-000  THREAD TENSICH SPRING m 14 YP-0220301-5C  WASHER N2 (1 14 112-34606 STOPPER RUBBER WASHER {
14 114-00801 THROAT PLATE J 15 SH-4030501-SN _SCREY M3 L=5 (1 1 112-23301 TOPPEE RUBRER {
15 110-91006 ARKM THREAD GUIBE (HA) 16 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 ¢ RE-1206000-¥0 E-RING 12 [§
16 $S-6080220-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 17 HK-0246101-40  HOUSING 14P 83 YP-1651616-SD  WASHER (1
17 11005254 LEVER STOPPER ASH. 114-11402 YIPER MAGNET SPRING {1
18 $§-1120710-SP  SCRE¥ 3/16-28 L=6.5 Note ¥01....FOR JH 114-11105 WIPER SOLENOID {
19 110-91659 LINK THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASH. .114-11303 PLUNGER STOPPER RUBRER {
20 110-21600 HEEDLE BAR CRANK H (1 114-11600 PLUNGER CONNECTING PIN (]
21 HDB-10082100  NEEDLE DBXI #21 RC-0330415-KP  SHAP RING " éi
22 B1418-415-H00  NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE Hi-2003600-00 :meg VIRE o
23 B1403-553-000  NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWFR H4-0005800-00 PDE%EFSC&%}‘}RE CORD 1o
24 B1418-553-000  HEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE ﬂ;;?igi@%g% gin R Ak T
" - d - 19 £
2 110-91304 HEEDLE BAR ; 114-12350 SL1DE BASE ASM. (
26 110-92251 LUBRICATING BOBBIN ASH. 20 B BASE AR p
57 110-63804 POSITIONING FINGER H $S-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64~40 L=H (:
£Ofont . . - 114-13051 VIPER ADJUSTING BASE ASH. (
28 B1505-552-000-3 PRESSER SPRING 14-13051 J "
2q D1624-555-FRL PRESSER FOOT ASH $P-0611626-SP WASHER 15X0%1.6
Theanan] , . - DI524-555-ECL  PRESSER FOOT ASH,
30 802 112-30901 VIRE PRESSER PLATE, B

31 #02  SS-7110740-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7 $S-4120915-5P  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9

32 w03 MB009-350-ARA  RESISTANCE PACK AA ASH.

33 110-71869 FEED DIAL

34 110-97204 ADJUST LINK BPRING

35 110-91907 FEED SPRING HOOK

36 114-03003 FEED J

37 #02  110-96658 SOLENOID MOUNTING BASE ABM.
3g w02 112-31503 01l PUMP SUPPORT

i #02  112-28103 REVERSE FEED BASE COLLAR
40 w02 113-14408 PLUNGER ARM PIN

41 #02  N3-6110420-SP  XUT 11/64-40

42 #02  112-28301 TUBE HOLDER, LOVER

43 116-94109 OIL TUBE

44 #02  SD-0700711-TP  HINGE SCREW D=7 H=7.1

45 #02  111-01607 QLEHOID CONHECTING LINK
46 w02  WP-0722316-SH  WASHER

47 #02  111-01508 REVERSE FEED LINK

48 #02  K35-06110420-Sp  NUT 11/84-40
49 #02  §D-0700451-TP  HINGE SCREW D=7 H=4.5
50 10l MC-2005013-00  NEEDLE 134 NM130

51 110-80900 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC C&M

52 114-03805 THREAD GUIDE C FITTING PLATE
53 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X&X1

54 HS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40

54 113-05513 ARM_THREAD GUIDE, C

56 110-94604 CLUTCH LINK

57 #02  110-09800 FEED REGULATOR BUSHING

58 110-965006 THREAD TRIMMER SCLENOID

59 SD-0550701-TP  STEP-SCREW D=5,5 H=7

G0 #02 110-08901 ADJUSTIRG LINK FULCRUM SHAFT B
61 #03  S5-4121215-SP  SCRE¥ 3/16-28 L=12

62 #03  ¥S-0510002-KP  SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2X1.3
83 B03  WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5%10.5X1
64 B1213-552-000-A 011 ADJUSTING PIN

NI ST U AR SR I SIS ¥ SN P Nege e SRR it Sl

Note HOL1....FOR JE
#02. .. .FOR DDL-5550HH-3-0B, -4B
DDL-G550NH-7-0B, - 4B

#03. .. .FOR DDL-555CNH-T

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



6. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL-5550NA—-7

17. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL~5550NK~7

____________ =
N0 NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION Oy REF.NO HNOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION 0wy
110-91857 LINK THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASH. 1 1 110-39351 CRANK SHAFT ASM. ]
110-91808 NEEDLE BAR CRANK A 5% 2 110-39203 FELT (1)
D1524-555-DBA  PRESSER FOOT ASH. 1 3 D1524-555-DBA  PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1
B1109-012-10B  THROAT PLATE (I) 1 4 110-01906 THROAT PLATE K 1
_ _B1613-0)2-100  FEED DOG I 1 -155-¥00  FEED DOG ¥ 1
89117-552-A00  BOBBIN 1 [} #01  MC-2005006-50 NEEDLE 134 NMG5S ]
B1837-012-0A0  BOBBIN CASE ASM. 1 7 MDB-100B0900  NEEDLE DBX1 #9 1
B1505-227-T00-A PRESSER SPRING T 1 8 110-73756 THREAD TENSION ASM. 1
H01  MC-2005006-50  NEEDLE 134 NMB5 1 9 03128-555-D6U  TAKE-UP SPRING (n
MDA-100B0G00  NEEDLE DAX1 w9 1 I =h65- SRR ;|5
110-73756 THREAD TENSIOK ASM. 1 11 110-92558 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM. 1
D3128-555-D00  TAKE-UP SPRING m 12 HB018-350-AAA  RESISTANCE “ACK AA ASM. 1
D3129-555-D00  THREAD TENSION SPRING 1 13 $$-4121215-SP  SCREM 3/16-28 L=12 1
110-02558 HAND LIFTER CAM ASH. 1 14 NS-0510002-KP  SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2%1.3 1
-350-AAA __ RESISTANCE PACK AA ASH. 1| 15 WP-0501016-SD  ¥ASHER 5X10.5X1 1
$$-4121215-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 1
WS-0510002-KP  SPRING WASHER 5.1%9.2X1.3 1 Note HOL....FOR JE
WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 1

Note #O1....FOR JE

Printed in Japan

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC






